

Secretariat
Defence Infrastructure Organisation
Kingston Road
Sutton Coldfield
B75 7RL

**E-mail:** diosec-parli@mod.gov.uk www.gov.uk/DIO

14 January 2019

Ref. FOI 2019/15815

Dear

Thank you for your email of 11 December 2018 requesting the following information:

"I would like to make a FOI request for any information held relating to how the land recently enclosed by fencing to the east of Princess Royal Barracks in Deepcut (also known as military training area G2) has been used between the 1st of July and the 11th December 2018.

I would like copies of any documents used as a 'booking in' sheet by official users of the land (both military and non-military), on the assumption that these documents provide itemised information on the following:

- 1. Date that the land was in use
- 2. Purpose that the land was used for
- 3. Who used the land
- 4. Duration that the land was used for and/or the times that the land was in use

Should the 'booking in' sheet not provide the above information or should this document fall into one of the FOI Act exemption clauses, I would accept information on following information in whatever format is most convenient to you:

1. Itemised detail on dates the land was in use 2. The purpose that the land was used for (for each itemised date) 3. Who used the land (for each itemised date) 4. Duration that the land was used for and/or the times that the land was in use (for each itemised date)

If the identity of the user of the land is judged to fall into one of the FOI act exemption clauses then I would accept categorised information (e.g. military training, private booking, etc)."

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence (MOD) and I can confirm that some information in scope of your request is held. The information you have requested can be found below and at annex A.

07 Jul - 08 Jul 18

First Call Tree Services (Forestry)

06 Oct - 07 Oct 18

First Call Tree Services (Forestry)

23 Oct - 26 Oct 18 First Call Tree Services (Forestry) 30 Nov - 01 Dec 18 First Call Tree Services (Forestry)

Under Section 16 of the Act (Advice and Assistance) you may find it helpful to note the information at Annex A has been extracted from the electronic booking system managed by the Defence Infrastructure Organisation. This system does not record the times the land was in use, the specific unit details or the type of activity. The user details refer to the number of regular units who have booked the training area, for example 1 Reg refers to 1 regular unit, 2 Reg refers to 2 regular units. Similarly, 1 Res refers to 1 reserve unit, 2 Res refers to 2 reserve units.

If you have any queries regarding the content of this letter, please contact this office in the first instance.

If you wish to complain about the handling of your request, or the content of this response, you can request an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, Ground Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.gov.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review should be made in writing within 40 working days of the date of this response.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may raise your complaint directly to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website at <a href="https://ico.org.uk/">https://ico.org.uk/</a>.

Yours sincerely,

**DIO Secretariat** 

## Use of Land at Deepcut 1 Jul - 11 Dec 18

Date	Area	Purpose	User	Duration
01-Jul-18	G2			
02-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	2 Reg	Booked full day
03-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	3 Reg	Booked full day
04-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	5 Reg	Booked full day
05-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	5 Reg	Booked full day
06-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	3 Reg	Booked full day
07-Jul-18	G2		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Booked full day
08-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
09-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	4 Reg	Booked full day
10-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	3 Reg	Booked full day
11-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	5 Reg	Booked full day
12-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	3 Reg	Booked full day
13-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	2 Reg	Booked full day
14-Jul-18	G2	14	2 Neg	booked fall day
15-Jul-18	G2			
16-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
17-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	2 Reg	Booked full day
18-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	4 Reg	Booked full day
19-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	3 Reg	Booked full day
20-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg, 1 Res	Booked full day
21-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Res	Booked full day
22-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Res	Booked full day
23-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
24-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
25-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
26-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
27-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
28-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Cadet	Booked full day
29-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Cadet	Booked full day
30-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
31-Jul-18	G2	Mil Trg	2 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
01-Aug-18		Mil Trg	2 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
02-Aug-18		Mil Trg	2 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
03-Aug-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
04-Aug-18		Mil Trg	1 Cadet	Booked full day
05-Aug-18		Mil Trg		2 22 2.0.2.2.7
06-Aug-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
07-Aug-18		Mil Trg	2 Reg	Booked full day
08-Aug-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
09-Aug-18		Mil Trg	2 Reg	Booked full day
10-Aug-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
11-Aug-18		Mil Trg		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
12-Aug-18		Mil Trg		
13-Aug-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
14-Aug-18		Mil Trg	3 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
15-Aug-18		Mil Trg	4 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
16-Aug-18		Mil Trg	5 Reg	Booked full day

17-Aug-18	G2	Mil Trg	2 Pog	Booked full day
17-Aug-18 18-Aug-18			2 Reg	BOOKeu Tuli uay
		Mil Trg	1 Cadet	Dookod full dov
19-Aug-18		Mil Trg		Booked full day
20-Aug-18		Mil Trg	2 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
21-Aug-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
22-Aug-18		Mil Trg	3 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
23-Aug-18		Mil Trg	2 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
24-Aug-18		Mil Trg	2 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
25-Aug-18		Mil Trg	1 Dag	Dealed full day
26-Aug-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
27-Aug-18		Mil Trg	3 Reg	Booked full day
28-Aug-18		Mil Trg	2 Reg	Booked full day
29-Aug-18		Mil Trg	3 Reg	Booked full day
30-Aug-18		Mil Trg	3 Reg	Booked full day
31-Aug-18		Mil Trg	2 Reg	Booked full day
01-Sep-18		Mil Trg		
02-Sep-18		Mil Trg	1 Dog	Doolsod full al-
03-Sep-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
04-Sep-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
05-Sep-18		Mil Trg	2 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
06-Sep-18		Mil Trg	3 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
07-Sep-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg, 1 Res	Booked full day
08-Sep-18		Mil Trg	1 Res	Booked full day
09-Sep-18		Mil Trg	1 Res	Booked full day
10-Sep-18		Mil Trg	2 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
11-Sep-18		Mil Trg	2 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
12-Sep-18		Mil Trg	4 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
13-Sep-18		Mil Trg	3 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
14-Sep-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
15-Sep-18		Mil Trg		
16-Sep-18		Mil Trg	2 Dog 1 Civilian	Dookod full dov
17-Sep-18		Mil Trg, Land Mgt	2 Reg, 1 Civilian	Booked full day
18-Sep-18		Mil Trg, Land Mgt	2 Reg, 1 Civilian	Booked full day
19-Sep-18 20-Sep-18		Mil Trg	3 Reg	Booked full day Booked full day
21-Sep-18		Mil Trg Mil Trg	2 Reg 1 Reg	Booked full day
21-3ep-18 22-Sep-18		_		Booked full day
		Mil Trg	1 Res	•
23-Sep-18 24-Sep-18		Mil Trg	1 Res 3 Reg	Booked full day Booked full day
-		Mil Trg		Booked full day
25-Sep-18		Mil Trg	2 Reg	Booked full day
26-Sep-18 27-Sep-18		Mil Trg	4 Reg	
		Mil Trg	4 Reg	Booked full day
28-Sep-18 29-Sep-18		Mil Trg Mil Trg	2 Reg 1 Reg	Booked full day Booked full day
		_	_	Booked full day
30-Sep-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
01-Oct-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
02-Oct-18 03-Oct-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day Booked full day
03-0ct-18 04-0ct-18		Mil Trg Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
			1 Reg	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
05-Oct-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day

06.0 + 40		h a:1 =		
06-Oct-18		Mil Trg		
07-Oct-18		Mil Trg		
08-Oct-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
09-Oct-18		Mil Trg		
10-Oct-18		Mil Trg	2 Reg	Booked full day
11-Oct-18		Mil Trg		
12-Oct-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
13-Oct-18		Mil Trg		
14-Oct-18		Mil Trg		
15-Oct-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
16-Oct-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
17-Oct-18		Mil Trg	2 Reg	Booked full day
18-Oct-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
19-Oct-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
20-Oct-18		Mil Trg	1 Cadet	Booked full day
21-Oct-18		Mil Trg	1 Cadet	Booked full day
22-Oct-18		Mil Trg		
23-Oct-18		Mil Trg	1 Cadet	Booked full day
24-Oct-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Cadet	Booked full day
25-Oct-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
26-Oct-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
27-Oct-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Cadet	Booked full day
28-Oct-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Cadet	Booked full day
29-Oct-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
30-Oct-18	G2			
31-Oct-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
01-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
02-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
03-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
04-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
05-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
06-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
07-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
08-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
09-Nov-18				
10-Nov-18	G2			
11-Nov-18		Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
12-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
13-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	3 Reg	Booked full day
14-Nov-18		Mil Trg	3 Reg	Booked full day
15-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	3 Reg, 1 Res	Booked full day
16-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Res	Booked full day
17-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Res, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
18-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg, 1 Res, 1 Cadet	Booked full day
19-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	5 Reg, 1 Res	Booked full day
20-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	7 Reg, 1 Res	Booked full day
21-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	7 Reg	Booked full day
22-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	9 Reg	Booked full day
23-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	5 Reg	Booked full day
24-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	2 Reg, 1 Res	Booked full day

25-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	3 Reg	Booked full day
26-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	4 Reg	Booked full day
27-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	4 Reg	Booked full day
28-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	6 Reg	Booked full day
29-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	5 Reg	Booked full day
30-Nov-18	G2	Mil Trg	3 Reg	Booked full day
01-Dec-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
02-Dec-18	G2	Mil Trg	3 Reg	Booked full day
03-Dec-18	G2	Mil Trg	5 Reg	Booked full day
04-Dec-18	G2	Mil Trg	4 Reg	Booked full day
05-Dec-18	G2	Mil Trg	7 Reg	Booked full day
06-Dec-18	G2	Mil Trg	3 Reg	Booked full day
07-Dec-18	G2	Mil Trg	4 Reg	Booked full day
08-Dec-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
09-Dec-18	G2	Mil Trg	1 Reg	Booked full day
10-Dec-18	G2	Mil Trg	2 Reg	Booked full day
11-Dec-18	G2	Mil Trg	3 Reg	Booked full day